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                                                           CITY OF COOS BAY 

Community Development Department 
 

500 Central Avenue 
Coos Bay, OR 97420 

 
541.269.8918 

www.coosbay.org 
 
 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
HEARING BODY:  Planning Commission 
 
DATE & TIME:  February 9, 2016 at 6:00 p.m. 
 
LOCATION:  Coos Bay Council Chambers, 500 Central Ave, Coos Bay 
 

APPLICANT/OWNER: Daniel Wilson 
 2222 Leavenworth Street #304 

San Francisco, California 
 

LOCATION: 551 N. 2nd Street, Coos Bay, Oregon 
T. 25S, R. 13W, S. 26CB, Tax Lot 6600 
 

SUBJECT: Variance (VAR) #187-ZON15-055 to allow the reduction of both side yard 
setbacks from six (6) feet to four (4) feet for a two-story residence in the 
R4-P (Residential/Professional) zone district 

 
 
I. APPLICANT’S REQUEST 

The applicant is requesting approval of a variance to reduce the side yard setbacks to four feet 
each in order to allow the construction of a single-family residential dwelling. CBMC Chapter 
17.150.010, Yards, requires a minimum of five (5) feet of side yard setback for a one-story residence and 
a minimum six (6) feet of side yard setback for a two-story residence in the R4-P zone district. The 
variance request proposes four (4) feet of setback on each of the two side yards with the intention of 
constructing a two-story residence. 

 
II. BACKGROUND 

The property is presently undeveloped although it once contained a single-family residence that 
has since been demolished. A remnant concrete porch still remains on the front of the lot as 
evidence of prior use.   
 

 
III. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS 
 Coos Bay Municipal Code Chapter 17.50 Residential/Professional District (R-4P) 
 Coos Bay Municipal Code Chapter CBMC 17.150 Yards 
 Coos Bay Municipal Code Chapter CBMC 17.350 Variance 

 
 

http://www.coosbay.org/
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IV. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff prepared the following report based on the applicant’s submittal, information available at 
City Hall and the City of Coos Bay Land Development Code (CBMC Title 17).  
 
Staff finds there is sufficient evidence in the record upon which an approval can be based; 
therefore, staff is recommending approval of application #187-ZON2015-055 as found on page 4 
of this staff report. 

 
V. DESIGN REVIEW GOALS AND STANDARDS / FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION 
 

The following is a list of the decision criteria applicable to the request. According to Chapter 
17.350 of the City of Coos Bay Municipal Code (CBMC) a Variance request must be supported by at 
least two of the three decision criteria.  Each of the criteria is followed by findings or justification 
statements that may be adopted by the Planning Commission to support their conclusions.  
Although each of the findings or justification statements specifically apply to at least one of the 
decision criteria, any of the statements may be used to support the Commission’s final decision. 

Based on their conclusions the Commission must approve, conditionally approve or deny the 
application. Conditions may be imposed by the Commission in order to address concerns about 
the compatibility of the proposed use. 
 
 

DECISION CRITERION #1:  There are physical, exceptional, extraordinary circumstances 
or conditions applicable to the property involved which do not apply generally to other 
property in the same district. 

 STATEMENTS OF FACT AND FINDINGS: 

1a. The site is currently an undeveloped lot in the R4-P zone district that has 
access to existing urban services such as improved streets, potable 
water, sanitary sewer, and stormwater facilities as well as necessary 
utilities.  

 
1b. The historical use of the property was established with a residential 

development that was demolished for unknown reasons. 
 
1c. The property has dimensions of 28 feet (width) by 96 feet (depth). This 

narrow width creates a challenge in placing any kind of residential 
structure on the site without some kind of exception or relief. Part of 
the solution to developing the property is going vertical with a two-
story structure in order to capture enough space for two off-street 
parking spaces to be located in a ground level garage and having 
sufficient living space. 

 
CONCLUSION:   Staff finds there are limiting conditions applicable to the 
property involved due to its narrow configuration. This is not a condition or 
situation that generally occurs with other properties in the same district or in 
the immediate neighborhood. In order for a residential structure to be rebuilt 
on this property, a creative solution is warranted and is provided with the 
applicant’s proposed residence. This criterion is therefore met and the variance 
requested can be supported. 
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DECISION CRITERION #2:  Strict application of the provisions of the ordinance will 
constitute an unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty provided that the hardship 
or difficulty was not created by the applicant or an owner of the property. 

 
STATEMENTS OF FACT AND FINDINGS: 

 
2a. The strict application of the setbacks will cause development of the lot 

to occur with a smaller, perhaps less desirable living unit which likely 
would not fit the neighborhood character. As the City tries to promote 
infill close to the downtown core, regulatory relief in instances such as 
this would promote a public benefit by allowing new development that 
adds value to the neighborhood.  

 
The property owner did not create the hardship or difficulty of the lot 
configuration and there is no reasonable ability for the property to be 
enlarged through a boundary line adjustment or a re-plat due to existing 
development surrounding it.  

 
CONCLUSION:  Staff concurs that strict application of the setbacks will limit the 
ability of the property to be developed in a desired manner of compatibility with 
the neighborhood and both the hardship and difficulty of creating an infill 
development was not created by the property owner. This criterion is 
adequately satisfied and the variance request can be supported. 

 
DECISION CRITERION #3:  The variance will not negatively affect abutting property or 

improvement in the district, nor create a safety hazard. 

STATEMENTS OF FACT AND FINDINGS: 

3a. The proximity of residential structures on both side yards, if built or 
added on to, should have been done with one-hour fire walls if they are 
less than three feet from the property line. The applicant is proposing 
four-foot side yard setbacks and will have to adhere to current building 
code requirements.   

 
3b. Mailed notices were sent to the affected property owners and staff has 

not received any objections regarding the requested variance to the 
setback standards or any other comments regarding the proposed land 
use action. 

 
CONCLUSION:  Staff concludes, based on the findings, that the proposed 
setback will not negatively affect abutting properties and improvements in the 
immediate neighborhood nor create a safety hazard if built to current building 
code standards.  This criterion is adequately satisfied and the variance request 
can be supported. 
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VI. RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the adopted Findings and Conclusions, as supported by the applicant’s submittal, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Attachments “A” and “B”, approve 
land use application #187-ZON15-055 allowing four (4)- foot setbacks on both side yards of a 
two-story residence as proposed.  

 
EFFECTIVE DATE OF PERMIT APPROVAL: 
Approval shall be withdrawn if the authorized construction or use is not commenced within one year or 
is not pursued diligently to completion; or, if authorized occupancy or use has been discontinued for 
over 120 consecutive days. 
 
The effective date of the permit may be delayed if substantive conditions are attached to the approval.  
The Commission may grant an extension of time for a period not to exceed one year if circumstances 
beyond the control of the applicant cause delays. 
 
 
 

       DATE MAILED:  January 29, 2016 

Tom Dixon, Planning Administrator 
 
cc: Applicant 
 Dave Perry, DLCD 
 
ATTACHMENTS: A – Application and narrative 

B – Site plan 
 
 
G:\DCS\PLANNING\LAND USE APPLICATIONS\STAFF REPORTS\2015\SRZON15-048-VAR 460 JOHNSON AVE.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
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Attachment B 

 

North 
 
Scale: 1” = 10’  


